Depreciation & amortisation (excl. PPA BOC) 1,372 -968 -1,182 -22.1

EBIT 2,055 1,515 1,644 8.5

Financial result -321 -251 -288 -14.7

Taxes -393 -293 -278 5.1

Profit for the period –
attributable to Linde AG shareholders

1,232 893 997 11.6

Profit for the period adjusted –
attributable to Linde AG shareholders

1,400 1,016 1,094 7.7

EPS reported [€] 6.93 5.09 5.38 5.7

EPS adjusted [€] 7.87 5.79 5.90 1.9

19

Gases Division, operating segments
Quarterly data

272170Operating profit*

1,054672Revenue

Q1 2013Q1 2012Americas [€m]

240234Operating profit*

926896Revenue

Q1 2013Q1 2012Asia/Pacific [€m]

430419Operating profit*

1,4971,460Revenue

Q1 2013Q1 2012EMEA [€m]

28.7%28.7%Operating margin

25.9%26.1%Operating margin

25.8%25.3%Operating margin

270181

1,083680

Q2 2013Q2 2012

257250

971959

Q2 2013Q2 2012

446425

1,5491,514

Q2 2013Q2 2012

28.8%28.1%

26.5%26.1%

24.9%26.6%

310233

1,053947

Q3 2013Q3 2012

250259

9461,029

Q3 2013Q3 2012

438436

1,5231,544

Q3 2013Q3 2012

28.8%28.2%

26.4%25.2%

29.4%24.6%

*please see definitions on page 21

20

Group
EPS adjustment 9M 2013

[€m]
9M 2013

as reported
PPA BOC

adjustment
adjusted
figures

PPA
Homecare
adjustment

PPA
Homecare
adjusted
figures

9M 2012
adjusted yoy

EBIT 1,644 170 1,814 90 1,904 1,712 +11.2%

Profit for the period 1,076 97 1,175 56 1,231 1,094 +12.5%

Profit for the period
after non-controlling interests

997 97 1,094 56 1,150 1,016 +13.2%

Earnings per share [€] 5.38 - 5.90 - 6.20 5.79 +7.1%

21

Group, definition of financial key figures

adjusted
ROCE

adjusted
EPS

Operating
Profit

Return EBIT
Adjusted for the depreciation/amortization from purchase price allocation*

Average
Capital
Employed

Return

Shares

Equity (incl. minorities)
+ financial debt
+ liabilities from finance leases
+ net pension obligations
- cash, cash equivalents and securities
- receivables from finance leases

Return

Profit for the period(attributable to Linde AG shareholders)
Adjusted for the depreciation/amortization from purchase price allocation*